energy from the surplus solar energy sold as possible and
reduce their costs to charge, and it is in the interests of the
sellers to sell as much surplus solar energy as they can, and
to receive the maximum amount of income. To help solve
the integer linear programming problem in the optimisation
stage of the auction mechanisms, a novel algorithm
‘MARMES’ is proposed. MARMES is benchmarked against
MATLAB's ‘intlinprog’ solver, and demonstrates an equiva-
lent level of accuracy, but with much faster computation
time, making it more suitable for use in a real‐world auction
application. The proposed CEM algorithm (Mechanism 5)
can be seen to offer the best performance of all the auction
mechanisms considered. It increases the percentage of EV
charging from solar energy by considering not only current
EV charge requests but also potential future demand,
benefiting both buyers and sellers. It therefore reduces the
amount of grid energy required, facilitating higher EV

F I GURE 7 Sensitivity analysis showing the effect of incorrect solar energy prediction and varying the ratio of EVs to households on the average solar
charge gained by EVs

TABLE 4 Financial benefit of P2P trading

Trade w/Grid Mechanism 5 % Improvement

Avg. cost per buyer 233 p 177 p 24.0%

Avg. seller profit 101.9 p 237 p 132.6%

THOMAS ET AL. - 15

penetrations, reducing the total cost to buyers and increasing
the profit of sellers.

ORCID
Huw Thomas https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3574-6086
Hongjian Sun https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8660-8081
Behzad Kazemtabrizi https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0916-
4063

REFERENCES
1. Autolist: Survey: price, range and weak charging network are top reasons

consumers avoid EVs. (2019). https://www.autolist.com/news‐and‐
analysis/survey‐electric‐vehicles. Accessed June 2020

2. Department for Transport: Electric Vehicle Charging Device Statistics.
UK Government (2019)

3. Bornstein, J., Bain, T.: Hurry Up and… Wait: The Opportunities Around
Electric Vehicle Charge Points in the UK. Deloitte UK (2019)

4. Department for Transport: Electric vehicle Charging in Residential and
Non‐residential Buildings. UK Government (2019)

5. Davis, R.: My Electric Avenue: Summary Report. My Electric Avenue